
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 13 May 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

Please note that spaces for the public in the Council Chamber are limited but their will 
be an opportunity to view proceedings via a live video link in an overflow room. 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 16 and 17 May 2016 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0065 - LAND 
BETWEEN BIRCH ROAD AND POND FARM, FURZE LANE, FARNCOMBE  

Proposal
Erection of 50 dwellings together with associated works

Recommendation

That, subject to consideration of the views of the Environment Agency in 
respect of Condition 12 of the outline planning permission (WA/2014/1330), the 
following matters; appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (“the reserved 
matters”) permission be granted subject to conditions 1-19 and informatives 1-
12 in the agenda report. 

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk





1

WA/2016/0065
Croudace Homes Ltd
13/01/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 50 dwellings together with associated 
works (details pursuant to WA/2014/1330) (as 
amplified by email recevied 12/05/2016) at  Land 
Between Birch Road And Pond Farm, Furze 
Lane,  Farncombe 

Joint Planning Committee
25/05/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 498030 N: 145865

Town: Godalming
Ward: Godalming Binscombe
Case Officer: Tim Bryson
13 Week Expiry Date: 13/04/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 26/02/2016

Time extension agreed to: 27/05/2016

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to consideration of the views of the 
Environment Agency in respect of Condition 12 of 
the outline planning permission (WA/2014/1330), 
the following matters; appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale (“the reserved matters”) be 
APPROVED subject to conditions.

Introduction....................................................................................................2
Location Plan.................................................................................................3
Site Des
[...]
 was included, 
considered and approved subject to the inclusion of relevant conditions.  As 
such, the principle of the development and means of access have been 
approved and established.  These matters are not therefore before the 
Committee for consideration under the current application.

In determining this application, it is relevant to consider whether there have 
been any material changes in planning circumstances since the outline 
planning permission reference WA/2014/1330 was granted.  Since the 
granting of the outline planning permission, the Council’s Local Plan remains 
the same (2002) and the NPPF 2012 remains in force. It is considered that 
there has not been a material change in planning policy circumstances since 
the outline permission. 

Members should note that if the reserved matters are approved, such an 
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission.  Planning conditions 
imposed on the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not 
therefore be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Proposal/the reserved matters

This application comprises the information which was reserved for future 
consideration (reserved matters) by way of planning Condition 2 imposed on 
outline permission Ref WA/2014/1330. The reserved matters were 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  It is these matters which are now 
before the Committee for consideration.  



6

The outline planning permission established the principle of the development 
and conditionally approved details of access, off site highway improvements 
and details of drainage and surface water run-off. These matters are the 
subject of planning conditions imposed upon the outline planning permission. 

The outline application proposed the erection of up to 50 dwellings, which 
included 40% affordable dwellings (within the meaning of the NPPF). The 
following mix of dwellings is proposed:

M
[...]
cture Delivery Plan (2012)
 Settlement Hierarchy (Draft 2010 and factual update 2012)
 Climate Change Background Paper (2011)
 Open Space, Sport and Recreation (PPG17) Study 2012
 Statement of Community Involvement (2014 Revision)
 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2015)
 Affordable Housing Viability Assessment (Addendum 2010 and update 

2012)
 Planning Infrastructure Contributions SPD (2008)
 Cycling Plan SPD (April 2005)
 Technical Space Standards DCLG
 Council’s Parking Guidelines (2013)
 Residential Extensions SPD (2010)
 Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (Surrey County Council 2012)
 Waverley Local Plan Strategic Transport Assessment (Surrey County 

Council, September 2014)
 Surrey Design Guide (2002)
 Surrey Hills Management Plan (2014-2019) 

Consultations and Town Council Comments

Godalming Town 
Council

No objection although Town Councillors asked that 
particular attention be paid to the flood plain location 
and the impact of surface run-off and the maintenance 
of the means of run-off; and the proximity of vehicle 
access to Plot 3 to the current bus stop. 



14

County Highway 
Authority

It is important to note that matters relating to access 
have been considered by the Highway Authority as 
part of the Outline Planning Application. The Highway 
Authority is satisfied that the current reserved matters 
application is compatible with the access 
arrangements agreed by the Highway Authority in the 
outline planning application. 

Conditions to secure delivery of the main site access 
and off-site highway works, which were imposed on 
the outline planning application, have also been 
recommended on this reserved matters application. It 
is also noted that the current application proposes an 
emergency access on the northwest corner of the site, 
therefore a condition is recommended to ensure a 
physical barrier is provided to stop unauthorised 
vehicles from using this access. 

The detailed site layout includes 3 No. dropped kerb 
accesses to pri
[...]
a significant benefit to the future 
occupiers of the dwellings as well as existing neighbouring properties, and 
could be used for informal recreation. 

Overall, officers are satisfied the proposal provides good amenity space for 
future occupiers and is compliant with Policy H10 and the NPPF. 



30

Flooding and drainage

The application is a ‘reserved matters’ application where landscaping, scale, 
design and appearance are for determination. The matter of flood risk and 
drainage was considered under the outline permission WA/2014/1330. A 
number of conditions were recommended in this respect, following 
consultation with relevant statutory bodies. 

Condition 11 – requirement to carry out mitigation measures (finished floor 
levels) in accordance with details in FRA

Condition 12 – requirement to confirm that no land raising will take place 
outside of Flood Zone 1, prior to application for reserved matters

Condition 20 – requirement to submit a surface water drainage scheme prior 
to commencement of development

Condition 21 – requirement to submit a foul water drainage scheme prior to 
commencement of development

Condition 22 – requirement to submit details of SUDS and/or off site drainage 
works, prior to commencement of development

Condition 23 – requirement to undertake Impact Studies of the existing water 
supply infrastructure, prior to commencement of development

Condition 24 – requirement to submit a pollution prevention strategy to detail 
control measures to minimise the impact of the development on local ground 
water during and after construction, prior to commencement of development. 

The application does include details to satisfy condition 12 of the outline 
permission and officers are satisfied that no land raising to take place outside 
of flood zone 1 as detailed on plan number DES/010/111/A, which shows 
details of the proposed finished levels for the proposed residential 
development and LEAP. Officers are satisfied that this information satisfies 
this condition, however, a response from the Environment Agency is still 
outstanding and an oral report will be made to committee.

With regards to condition 22, the applicant’s agents have confirmed that the 
proposed layout scheme submitted with this application has been designed to 
take account of the SuDS strategy indicated in the outline permission, namely 
the use of cellular storage and permeable paving. 



31

Whilst conditions on an outline permission can be discharged through a 
reserved matters permission, this cannot be insisted upon by the Local 
Planning Authority and the applicant will still be required to discharge any 
outstanding conditions on the outline permission, as well as any further 
conditions appended to a reserved matters permission. 

Overall, all matters of flood risk and drainage are to be secured via the above 
conditions and are not to be determined under the current reserved matters 
application. 

Highway safety

The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 outlines that transport policies 
have an important role to play in facilitating sustainable development but also 
in contributing to wider sustainability and health objectives. In considering 
developments that generate significant amounts of movements local 
authorities should seek to ensure they are located where the need to travel 
will be minimised and the use of sustainable transport modes can be 
maximised. Plans and decisions should take account of whether 
improvements can be taken within the transport network that cost-effectively 
limit the significant impact of the development.

Paragraph 32 of the NPPF states: “All developments that generate significant 
amounts of movement should be supported by a Transport Statement or 
Transport Assessment. Plans and decisions should take account of whether:

 the opportunities for sustainable transport modes have been taken up 
depending on the nature and location of the site, to reduce the need for 
major tran
[...]
ly in a forward gear. 

Subject to compliance with the recommended conditions from the County 
Highway Authority, officers are satisfied that the proposed layout, vehicle and 
pedestrian road access and driveways access to the dwellings would be safe 
in terms of highway safety. The proposal is considered to be compliant with 
Policies M2 and M4 of the Local Plan and the NPPF. 

Climate change and sustainability

The Local Plan does not require this type of development to achieve a 
particular rating of the Code for Sustainable Homes or include renewable 
energy technologies. The lack of any policy backing in this regard, therefore, 
prevents conditions being added to require this.

Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010

The NPPF requires that when determining planning application, local planning 
authorities should aim to conserve and enhance biodiversity by applying the 
following principles:

If significant harm resulting from a development cannot be avoided (through 
locating on an alternative site with less harmful impacts), adequately 
mitigated, or, as a last resort, compensated for then planning permission 
should be refused.



33

In addition, Circular 06/2005 states ‘It is essential that the presence or 
otherwise of protected species and the extent that they may be affected by the 
proposed development, is established before planning permission is granted.’

The application property does not fall within a designated SPA, SAC, SNCI or 
SSSI. It is not within 200m of ancient woodland or water, and is not an 
agricultural building or barn. The application has been accompanied with an 
ecological appraisal (dated November 2015). The Surrey Wildlife Trust has 
commented on the application and has outlined that should the LPA grant 
permission then the applicant be required to undertake the recommended 
actions in section 6 of the ecological report. Compliance with this report is 
controlled by condition 10 on the outline permission. 

Heal
[...]
uncil Comments

The comments raised by third parties in relation to residential and visual 
amenity considerations have been addressed in the relevant sections of this 
reserved matters application.

With regards to issues of flooding and drainage, officers acknowledge that 
these remain of concern locally. However officers are satisfied that the 
conditions attached to the outline planning permission will ensure that no 
additional flood risk arises to local residents as a result of the proposal. 

Finally, the compatibility of the proposed vehicular accesses onto Furze Lane 
with the existing bus stop has been carefully considered by the County 
Highway Authority, which raises no objection on highway safety, capacity or 
policy grounds. 

Conditions on WA/2014/1330

The conditions on the outline planning permission are still relevant and must 
be complied with by the applicant. Several pre-commencement conditions 
have been already been discharged:

Condition 9 – submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan

Condition 15 – submission of a Construction Transport Management Plan

Condition 16 – submission of a scheme to prevent dangerous conditions on 
the road during construction process

Condition 18 – submission of details of a Residents Travel Pack

Condition 19 – submission of a Waste Minimisation Statement 

Condition 29 – submission of an arboricultural method statement (in relation to 
access only)

As the conditions under the outline permission are still valid and must be 
complied with, they do not need to be repeated for the current reserved 
matters application, should it be granted permission. All the conditions on the 
outline permission remain in force and would need to be complied with, in 
addition to any further conditions recommended in this report. 



38

Pre Commencement Conditions

Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning 
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, 
[...]
ommuted sum for future maintenance of highway 
infrastructure. Please see the following link for further details on the 
county council's commuted sums policy: 
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-
planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-
council-commuted-sums-protocol

11. The applicant is advised that in providing each dwelling with integral 
cycle parking, the Highway Authority will expect dedicated integral 
facilities to be provided within each dwelling for easily accessible 
secure cycle storage/garaging.

12. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol


1




	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0065 - Land Between Birch Road And Pond Farm, Furze Lane, Farncombe



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 8
25.05.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  25 MAY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Stephen Hill, 
Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr John Williamson

10. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meetings which took place on 16th and 17th May 2016 were 
confirmed and signed.  

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence received from Councillors Mike Band, Brian 
Adams, Carole Cockburn, Pat Frost, Stephen Hill, Nick Holder, David Hunter, 
Stephen Mulliner and Nick Williams. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mary Foryszewski declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a 
Trustee. 

13. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0065 - LAND 
BETWEEN BIRCH ROAD AND POND FARM, FURZE LANE, FARNCOMBE 
(Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 50 dwellings together with associated works

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.  



Joint Planning Committee 9
25.05.16

The Committee was advised of the background to the application and that outline 
planning permission had been agreed and since then the Council’s Local Plan 
remained the same and the NPPF 2012 remained in force. It was considered that 
there had not been a material change in planning policy circumstances since the 
outline permission. Members noted that planning conditions imposed on the outline 
planning permission would remain in force on any reserved matters approval. 

The Committee was advised that the full details of the SuDS scheme remained to 
be determined via conditions discharge under the outline planning permission. 
Members noted that the Council’s Environmental Health (Contamination) Officer 
was aware of the report findings on contamination as they had been consulted on 
the discharge of conditions details relating to the outline permission. However, 
these details had not been approved and were still subject of assessment by 
officers. 

Officers drew attention to the Update report and advised Members that there had 
been two further letters of representation but these did bring any new issues which 
were not already addressed in the Committee report and would not alter officer 
recommendation in respect of the current reserved matters application. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Mr Alvarez - Objector
Richard Mendez - Supporter

Discussion

The Committee discussed the application and were particularly concerned about 
not having information about the SuDs Scheme. There was also concern expressed 
about officers not having yet assessed the contamination report findings. Members 
were advised that the details of SuDS and contamination measures were not the 
subject of the current Reserved Matters application for consideration. However, 
Members were not satisfied that they should approve an application without having 
this information to make a decision. 

The Committee considered the mixture and positioning of houses. Members raised 
particular concern regarding the front facing houses at the access into the site. And, 
not withstanding the advice from the statutory bodies there was concern expressed 
about flood risk and drainage. Officers advised that the application was a reserved 
matters application where  landscaping, scale, design and appearance were for 
determination and that conditions had been recommended on the outline 
permission in this respect. However, Members still felt concern about this issue. 

With no further comments from Members, a motion was received and seconded to 
defer the application. This was put to Members with 9 voting in favour and 6 voting 
against. There were no abstentions.



Joint Planning Committee 10
25.05.16

Decision

RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the application for more information on 
contamination issues, the mixture and positioning of the houses, SUDS 
management and management of the clearance of the water course. 

The meeting commenced at 7pm and concluded at 8.11pm

Chairman


